

No. 20-1149

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CLARE E. CONNORS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHERMAN H. JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

303060



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS <i>CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Abstention Decision Finds No Basis In Its Foundation.	3
A. Abstention Requires That a Civil Proceeding Resemble a Criminal Prosecution.	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Flouted <i>Sprint</i> and Creates a Clear Circuit Split. ..	6
II. Litigants Should Be Able to Challenge the Use of Private Counsel by State Attorneys General in Federal Court.	8
A. Courts Should Carefully Evaluate State Interests if Private Counsel Is Involved.....	9
B. Civil Cases Prosecuted by Private Counsel Raise Constitutional Concerns That Federal Courts Must Be Able to Review ..	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> , 979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> , No. 20-1149 (U.S. Feb. 17, 2021)	10, 12
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	2, 3
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	3
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	6
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	4, 13
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	2, 11

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....1, 5, 9, 10

Moore v. Sims,
 442 U.S., 415 (1979)4

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989)3, 4, 5, 7, 10

PDX N., Inc. v. Comm’r New Jersey Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.,
 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020).2, 8

Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass’n,
 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....12

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
 571 U.S. 69 (2013)*passim*

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
 481 U.S. 787 (1987)10, 11

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)*passim*

STATUTES

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 28-8(b)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Martin H. Redish, *Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications*,
18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)9

Protecting American Taxpayers from Payment of Contingency Fees,
Exec. Order No. 13433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28441 (May 16, 2007)12
